HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2017 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Natural Resources and Environment to Original House Bill No. 394 by Representative Cox

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 1, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:
- 3 "(1) "Accidental release" means an unanticipated emission of a regulated
 4 substance or other extremely hazardous substance into the ambient air from a
 5 stationary source."
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 7 On page 1, at the beginning of line 10, change "(1)" to "(2)"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 9 On page 1, line 11, after "properties" delete the comma "," and "which" and insert "that"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 11 On page 1, at the beginning of line 16, change "(2)" to "(3)"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 13 On page 1, at the end of line 17, change "<u>offender</u>" to "<u>releasing</u>"
- 14 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 6</u>
- 15 On page 2, delete lines 20 through 26 in their entirety and insert the following:
- "(4) "Repeat releasing facility" means a facility as defined by this Subsection
 that has had three accidental releases within a twenty-five month period beginning
 on July 1, 2017."
- 19 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>
- 20 On page 2, line 27, change "<u>offender</u>" to "<u>releasing</u>"
- 21 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 8</u>
- 22 On page 3, line 1, change "<u>offender</u>" to "<u>releasing</u>"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- On page 3, line 2, after "<u>of the</u>" delete the remainder of the line and insert "<u>third accidental</u>
 <u>release. The</u>"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 27 On page 3, line 8, change "<u>offender</u>" to "<u>releasing</u>"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 11

- On page 3, delete lines 18 through 21 in their entirety insert "<u>compliance order issued upon</u> the release that requires installation of a fence-line air monitoring system under this Section, 1
- 2
- 3 that any monitoring expense incurred by the department shall be the responsibility of the
- repeat releasing facility." 4